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September 20, 1989
Alameda County Health Care Services ‘

Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621 ohY COUNT Plofee ¢S

Attention: Rafat A. Shahid & Larry Seto
Subject: 900 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, CA 94577
Gent lemen:

This letter supplements our September 12, 1989 and is to apprise you
of the result of the August 15, 1989 testing of the five (5) monitoring
wells on ocur site,

The monitoring was accomplished by Aqua Science Engineers, Inec.,
2500 01d Canyon Road, Suite 121, San Ramon, CA 94583. Their report of the
method used and the results is covered in the copy of the September 18, 1989
letter from them which is attached, A copy of their custody report is also
attached for your sight.

The laboratory testing of the samples was accomplished by Pace
Laboratories, Ine. A copy of that report is attached.

In addition we enclose another copy of Applied Geosciences, Inc. original
map showing the location and the results of well monitoring for the presence of
TCE. On this copy of the map we have inked the results of the August 15, 1989
sampling which is outlined above.

Be assured that it is our intention to continue to monitor these wells
guarterly as requested by you.

Vdry truly jyou

Jodeph Zailiin

General Partner
ce: State Regional Water Quality Contrel Board

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Applied Geosciences, Inc.
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September 18, 1989 -

Mr. Joseph Zatkln 5
Ninehundred Doolittle Assoclates .
1939 Harrison ‘
Suite 615

Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Jde: _

Please find enclosed: (1) our involce for off-haul of Class I soll; (2) the
invoice from H&H to be pald by you directly to HaH; and (3) the laboratory data
and Chaln-of-Custody document from our recent sampling of the monitoring wells at
900 Doolittle. - '

The monltoring wells were sampled on August 15, 1989 by our techniclian. Bach
well was sampled after removing five well volumes of groundwater. The sampling
devise (baller) was cleaned with TSP and distilled water prior to sampl ing each
well, The bailed water was placed lnto the 55-gallon drums and later manifested.

The well ldentiflcation and sample result is shown below.

ASE ID. CORESPONDING APPLIED £ RESULT
S GEO-SCIEMCES ID. " ug/L
HV-1281B \ DL 2.8
MM-2A82B s 910
MW-3A33B N DL-4 6.8
MW-4A84B DL-5 42
M-52858 . - DL-2 14

Please call If you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Terrapte B. Carter
Mana: er, Engineering

“TEC/ds
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ey Qffices:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
_ ' Tampa, Florida
rc’rones. | Corahille, lowa

Novato, California

Qi" Leawood, Kansas

COPY

fugust 28, 1989

Mr. Terry Carter
AquaScience Engineers, Inc.
2500 01d Crow Canyon Rd.
Suite 121

San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Carter:

Enclosed is the report of 1aboratory analyses for samples received
08/16/89

‘If you have any questions concern1ng this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
' ‘ 2
)téﬁ: bb\jkimzﬁﬁadfgﬁy
Stephen F. Nackord
Director, Sampling and Ana1yt1cal Services

Enc1osures

11 Digital Drive 0 Novato, CA 94949 o Phone (4 15) 883-8100



Offices:
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
' ‘Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa
Novato, California
Leawood, Kansas

Aqu "cience Engineers, Inc. August 28, 1989

2500 Old Crow Canyon R&izj PACE Project Number: 490816506
- Sifte 121 !;)Y o .
#San Ramon, CA 94583 (:::) _ |

&'r Attn: Mr. Terry Carter

900 Doolittle Assoc.

Date Samp'le(s) Collected: 08/15/89
Date Sample(s) Received: 08/16/89

PACE Sample Number: o | 759420 759430 759440
Parameter - - ‘ | Units MDL MW-1AS1B  MW-2A%2B  MW-3A23B

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS . _ :
Trichloroethene (by EPA Method 8010) - ug/L 6.5 2.8 910 6.8

MDL Method Detection Limit

11 Digital Drive o Novato, CA 84949 o Phone (415) 883-6100




Otfices:

. . REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
_ IC] v . ‘ _ Tampa, Florida
tNCMt:ﬂ()rEBS.rx; Coralville, lowa

Novato, California

' : -Leawood, Kal '
Mr. Terry Carter August 28, 1989 @ naas

Page 2 ) @iw}<§:§> j ﬁ*qif7,PACE Project Number: 490816506

PACE Sample Number: . - 759450 759460
Parameter _ B Units MDL  MW-4A%4B  MW-5A&58

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS ‘ -
" Trichloroethene (by EPA Methad 8010) ug/L 0.5 42 14

MDL Method Detection Limit
The data contained in this report were obtained using EPA or other

approved methodologies. - All analyses were performed by me or under
my direct supervision. '

Dol (D~

. pouglas E. Oram, Ph.D.
Organic Chemistry Manager

11 Dignai Drive o Novato, CA 94949 o Phone (415) 883-6100



o - T90%6.5.

(D359

¢ T R e e

_ pyp— —— s
* P.0. Sax 535, San Memon, CA 8030835 809;,'7 ‘Eml LICVR . 1415) 820-9091
Project Neme: 22° Deelilf/m M sgee.. Site: ﬂmg_ ) Date: z/L.féZ Laberatery: LARLE
¥ | _ . |
2({ 2 Sanple 1D SQIM':;::HW mmtsm Anatyge For: mi“-“.“ ‘ .
L Vmwun  semi/ey T2E _sree Londlarl, L 0
,;Z‘ﬁ‘/ W= [8 Hemil/o, v W w oo :

' N mr-2A se il /6‘:
74‘}"9 ’f'MlI/G 4

" rt

5% @Mﬁﬁ‘—w —
) :”H,_,’L o 7
754_ M)-ht'z Ly 1/

[ ¢l

_ m-5*
M k-5 7

: . ::::s l: : ::ry' e /¥ Yial 0 = Other Chain of Custody £] - cotlote sll samles for simle s
: <2 ’ J « cetlats and amalyze twm mﬂ |
1. Sapled by: 3. Received by Lab: cloea, ds mt alym
@ 2. Cowrter: _@M _Aetnes ote: K776 Time: 20: 30 00 - catn ase for testractiom, |

gf 5/“;1 2— ()U’M 4. Received (a D‘”Cl Dlt! ' D s Sag sttached m'.

v hEEpRD

A /dﬂ o




LIKIT WAY

LOCATION OF e |
VAULT EXCAVATION ——
5820 :_""-- —
3 \ — sB2 ——
——  —i-5-2(Ws) T~ ..--_Q'#’
B =11 SLOPE N\ T DLTS
e P“/ — T~ P
——— ~ -
| Wens — N TCE(ppb)~” =~
IO e N 2/9/89 88
—— 3/1/89 43
gB22 e QDLT3 A
| e | T === "TCE(seb) N ¥e/s/8q 42
et » 1/11/89 1600 AN
I - _¢§a4,€a_sazl 2/10/ 8% 580 *
s 5823 N
| I cae 3/1/89 750 N
—
L " G- * 8/15i81 410
@
PLOCATIOH OF
TANK EXCAVATION
GOoLT2
TCE({ppb) _ﬂ_ffliéb""-’-'] 7
éﬁéfgg fgg N S se164, 4ot gysene I [
% 3/1/89 210 T ; |
e 581
®/15/8a W o ¢
4-—"'—'--‘-—- |
.--"--
--"—-
-—-‘"--‘-—- l
—-——'-—'—-—-—
.p-""-- I
B |
I I DLT4G
5811
| A NS—_ _
L - - _ . — 1 seizg ¢§B3_$_5314
586
&' goLT! -
1/11/89 chl(opzp)b) APPROXIMATE GRouuome’p e
2/9/89 85
2/9/8% 300 e <l ‘m 3/1/89 51
" 3;1 ;39 200 FLOW DIRECTION *g/c/ed 6.
&/15/89 2.8 |
A b / \§£

DOOLITTLE DRIVE
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MONITORED “BY AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, TINO. .
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EXPLANATION
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es1-2° GRAB SAMPLE

$™ 1 EXPLORATORY SOIL BORING

P71 MONITORING WELL

CYLINDRICAL HOLE, CONCRETE LINED
(SIDES AND BOTTOM)

o SUSPECTED WELL LOCATION

LIMITS OF EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB,
DRIVEWAY, ETC.

— —— LIMITS OF PROPOSED BUILDING

——————— APPROXIMATE LOCATION QF
VITRIFIED CLAY LEACHLINE

——f— PROPERTY LINE

NOTES: (1) BASE MAP: PROPERTY AT
900 DOOLITTLE DRIVE,
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA;
BATES AND BAILY LAND

SURVEYORS, AUGUST 1987,
1"=20"

ALL LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS
ARE APPROXIMATE

LEACH LINE LOCATION PROVIDED
BY CF and B BUILDERS

BASED ON WATER LEVEL

MEASUREMENTS OF 13 MARCH 1989
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Enginesnng Geoody 4nd Hazaroous Malenas Consunanty
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DISTRIBUTION OF TCE
IN MONITORING WELLS

DOOLITTLE ASSOCIATES
San Leandro, California
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